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Plaintif’s Namc_ DWAYNE MAYFIEL@ECEEV boezzm
Inmate No. T-38719
Address___ Pleasant Valley State P_]:iéb‘lﬂl 16 2010

BISTET COURT JUN 16 2010

. P.0O. Box 8502 R
. Coalinga, CA 93210, ZENYIETRICT OF CALIFORNIA CLERK U o
BY DEPUTY CLERK EASTERN DISTRICT OF AL FiIA
gy
IN THE TED{STATES DISTRICT COURT DEPUTY CLEAR.
FOR THE EASTERN.DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
‘ .. ‘ )
L1CCY 01097 s5 g
DWAYNE MAYFIELD ~
(Name of Plaintiff) (Case Number)
s, COMPLAINT
CORRECTTIONAL OFFICER M. MIX Civil Rights Act, 42 US.C. § 1983
CORRECTTONAL OFFICER E, MASON
{Names of all Defendants)
I. Previous Lawsuits (list all other previous or pending lawsuits on back of this form):
A, Have you brought any other lawsuits while a prisoner? Yes__ No X
B. If 10 A is yes, h ?7_0
(PC) Mayfield v. Mix €tal oo JHSWET 10 A 1§ y&s, NOW many Doc. 19 Att. 2

Describe previous or pending lawsuits in the space below.
(If more than one, use back of paper 10 continue outlining all lawsuits.)

1. Parties to this previous lawsuit:

Plaintiff N/A

Defendants _ N/A

2. Court (il Federal Courl, give name of District; if Stale Courl, give name of County)

N/A

3. Docket Number N/A 4. Assigned Judge _ N/A

5. Disposilion (For example: Was the case dismissed? Was it appealed? Is it still pending?)
N/A

6. Filing dale (approx.) N/A 7. Disposition date (approx.) N/A



http://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/caedce/1:2010cv01091/209076/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/caedce/1:2010cv01091/209076/19/2.html
http://dockets.justia.com/
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M. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies

A, Is there an inmale appeal or administrative remedy process available at your inslitution?
Yes_ X No_

B. Have you filed an appeal or grievance concerning ALL of the faets contained in this complaint?
Yes X No
If your answer is no, explain why not N/A

C. Is the process completed?
Yes X If your answer is yes, briefly explain what happened at each level,

The Second and Director's Levels of Review conducted an investiga-—
" tion Into my allegations of miscenduct, found that staff did
not violate CDCR policy, and denied my appeal. {(Ex. A )

If your answer is no, explain why not,

No
N/A

NOTICE: Pursuanl to the Prison Litigation Reform Aet of 1995, “[n]o action shall be brought with respect to
prison conditions under [42 U.S5.C. § 1983], or any other Federal law, by a prisoner confined in
any jail, prison, or other correctional faeility until sueh administrative remedies as are available are
exhausted.” 42 U.5.C. § 1997¢(a). If there is an inmate appeal or administrative remedy process
available at your institution, you may not file an action under Seclion 1983, or any other federal
law, until you have first compleled (exhausted) the proccss available at your institution. You are
required to complete (exhaust) the inmate appeal or administrative remedy process before filing
suit, regardless of the relief offered by the process. Booth v. Churner, 532 U.8. 731, 741 (2001);
McKinney v. Carey, 311 F.3d 1198, 1999 {9th Cir. 2002). Even if you are seeking only money
damages and the inmate appeal or administrative remedy process does not provide money,
you must exhaust the process before filing suit.. Booth, 532 U.8, at 734,

I11. Defendants

{In Item A below, place the full name of the defendant in the first biank, his/her offieial position in the
second blank, and his/ler place of employment in the third blank. Use item B {or the names, posilions and
places of employment of any additional defendants.)

A, Defendant M. Mix is employed as Correctional Officer

at Sierra Conservation Center
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B. Additional defendants Correctional Officer E. Mason also employed
at Sierra Conservation Center ° :

1v. Statement of Claim

(State here as briefly as possible the facts of your case. Describe how each defendant is involved,
including dates and places. Do not give any legal arguments or cite any cases or statutes. Attach ¢xtra

sheets if necessary.) .
Claim One: Defendants Use of Excessive Force Violated Plaintiff's Constitutional

Right Against Cruel and Unusual Punishments

Claim Two: Defendants Use of Excessive Force Resulted in an Assault and Battery
and/or Negligence Resulting in Injury Under California Tort Law

On May 3, 2009, I was in my Bed area with several other inmates, and someone
allegedly spit out of the window, Correcticonal Officer M., Mix came to the window
and teold me to come to the door, and 1 complied. When I stepped cutside, Mix asked
me why did I spit out of the window, and I told him that T did not spit out of
the window. He then asked me if I wanted any problems, and I said no. Mix said
"Well, if you do not want any problems, go clean that spit off of the ground."”

(CONTINUE ON PAGE 4)

V. Reliel.

(State briefly exactly whal you want the court to do for you. Make no legal arguments. Cite no cases or

statutes.)
I pray that the Court award me $10,000 Compensatory Damages, $40,000 punitive

Damages, and Nominal Damages. I also pray that the Court order any other relief
that it deems necessary and appropriate.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date 5// ;/ /0 Signature of Plaintiff . -
g % % E

(revised 6/01/04)
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( STATEMENT OF CLAIM CONTINUED)

T told Mix that "I am not assigned to clean spit up off the ground," and I
refused to clean up someone else's spit. Mix became very agitated and upset,
he directed me to turn around and placed handcuffs on me.

After being handcuffed, Mix aggressively conducted a pat search, snatched
off my shoes and socks, grabbed my arm and made me walk barefoot to the Mariposa
Unit Office. On the to the unit office, Mix slammed me against a fence post; .
Mix joked about it, with a taunting voice, saying "Hey, watch that gate." Mix,
uprovoked, attempted to slam me to the ground, and he repeatedly yelled "stop
resisting." I started yelling "what are you doing?", hoping to get the ser-.
geant's or another supervisor's attention to come and help me, Instead, I was
slamed to the ground, and Correctional Officer E. Mason ran out of the unit
office and began beating me with his baton. I was handcuffed during the entire
incident.

Subsequently, Sergeant Savontez came out of the unit office, and I told
her about the incident. When Savontez went back into the office to retrieve
a camera, Mix grabbed my right hand (still cuffed) and twisted it until it
popped; all I could do is scream out in pain. Afterwards, T was taken to medical
and had my injuries documented, and I was placed in administrative segregation
without receiving medical treatment for my injuries. My injuries consisted
of a swollen and bruised wrist, knee, and shoulder, and my back was hurting
really bad.

At the outset of the incident, there was no need for the use of force
or restraint, I complied with all lawful orders: I did not resist being hadcuff-
ed nor did T resist when Mix forcefully removed my shoes and socks and made
me walk barefoot to the office., Simply put, Mix's action were done maliciously
and sadistically for the very purpose of causing harm,
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EXHIBIT A
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Location; ‘ Institution/Parole Region Lo No.
INMATE/PAROLEE . % —-’/ﬂj?? 2222

APPEAL FORM
o saR e WAY £2 2009 2 i

You may appeal any policy, action or decision which has a significant adverse atfect upon you. With the exception of Serious CDC 1155, classification
cornmitiee actions, and classification and statf representative decisions, you must firstinformally seek relief through discussion with the appropriate staff
member, who will sign your form and state what action was taken. i you are not then satisfied, you may send your appeal with all the supporting
documents and not more than one additional page of commenis to the Appeals Coordinaior within 15 days of the action taken. No reprisals will be taken
for using the appeals procedure responsibly. - é.

NUMBER ASSIGNMENT JNIT/RO0OM NUMBER

R

Myl N 1/ e £ =
A Describe Proplem: L1/ 2207 T 1A Atk 19\4 %M. Mix, T s ins MY, ¢ ain (70)
At W\&,{ eseall wohsae % My wnlVed Ly . -#/4&, st Ae. Looked Fggumid e

L‘ L an: b&:}//f’ %d #?ﬁ o, L. {Af)fm 7 o, Hs A i ‘Hfu :_,&’,) 6 awd T ;fu sl
,;’JU{'."DIJL Ao insbryide oo %o Moy a¥eid me L;J\m Jid T =oit oyt 7{‘//“{ M%ar
1—1[,”/"“-” = RNMU,JL 'h Aty /[ vins o T ;,J#U\frw_ :J{‘L,;,\} 4 Lo ans, He sl
LU— H.:—l o Aot et 4 ol s I Jian Haad V4 -)19 oty M"*’f""‘ o T Aol

% MM{ ’Im wt %DJLLUL/( 1o ol ZW DJ,J:“' Up “u ‘Hﬂb _m’;.iur\/*/u T kol
]Llfwl (LPWAVLH L ﬂb\’iﬂl e +o A Ao e &)Hu( =Y ls J;)‘)L ul, s b bposass e

If you neec more space, antach one additional sheel.

B. Action Requested: = = { ./’ / Y, ' : -"f[/,:: ’,J‘-') ‘ri"?i : Q&L!_ﬁ: / ,-"\.-’UZ';/
niusgal punishiment ot 7o Mix olP [ibiats wWoldRrsaee, aniol Lizsacls

Su S0y 0P
£ - EAY
Inmate/Parolee Signature: Date Submitted: 7 ﬁ,/ﬁ/' ~F
’ z
C. INFORMAL LEVEL (Date Received: ) Jl;
Staff Response: :’.n"' ﬁ
[ ] [}
o
X[ mn BOOR fRy o
EERE TR G b m = M
i H-H- -
bl b TR - <
: o
o = l 1 I
Pl R i
s !
=
Statf Signature: Date Returned 10 Innt&le

D. FORMAL LEVEL
If you are dissatisfied explain below, attach supporting documents (Completed CDC 115, Investigator's Report, Classification chrong, CDC 128, ete.jand

submit 1o the Institution/Parole Region Appeals Coordinator for processing within 15 days of receipt of response.

Signature: Date Submied:

Note: Property/Funds appeals must be accompanied by a completed CDC Appeal Number:
Board of Control form BC-1E, Inmate Claim

C-/.'Uﬁ -
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E. REVIEWER'S ACTION {Complate within 15 working days): Date assigned: i Due Date:
Interviewed by: Sez ATTACAE D T?L;GZJ} .

e a ‘L - \h , U

/7 : 7
> a
Staff Signature: %— T|t|e %Z’-’%:q 56"/ Date Completed: 7/ z 69

C(/V -
Division Head Kppro Returned M‘;

/‘ 44-—' . >
Signature: f— _ nle Date to Inmate:

F. ”dl.:S&ll% explainreasons for requesnngaSecond Level Review, and submit to Institution or Paroie RegjonAppeaIsCoprdmalorwnhm15daysof

receipt of respanse. . 7-;" = ,
= ) ;.‘i.‘.
Ly

. ‘.Ji' ~

—

Signature: Date Submitted:

Second Level O Granted ‘;a-/-P.—ﬁ-ranted {1 Denied ‘ O Other

G. REVIEWER'S ACTION {Complete within 1D working days): Date assigned:

MAY 22 2008 ... JUL 0462009
O See Atlached Letter

-7
Signature: %ﬁ’l — - Da-iECOf'-ﬁDleted: AU5172009

Warden/Superintendent Signature: 4/ oo -"' ( ZJQ/ Date Relurned to Inmaé:uwg

H. if uissarisfiad, add data or reasons far requesiing a Director’'s Level Review, and submit by maii 1o the third {evel within 15 days of receipt of
responsa,

~Thegs - o Soe _ ok 5o o, R AN & m X ‘L @u onl

e dave bor the gulpesc o CASING lhaua, There Lope T should be dompsneits,
1L DA U"p £/ V‘Bl ol UJVI‘I-:U A Ao & o/ 0 R ST A 4 \;‘/‘o&.
7. ORG Mo '{-} he A0 'JL ) RSN v f\u{.v \?L; +,‘o/u /NC PANG,

Signature; ¢4%(M ({ B Date Submitted: 01_11“ OGI

For the Director’s Review, submijt all documents to: Director of Corrections
P.O. Box 942BB3
Sacramento, CA 94283-0001
Atn; Chief, Inmate Appeals

See Attached Letter

DIEECTOH‘S ACTION: [ Granted O P. Granted mDenied [J Other

CDC 602 (32/87)
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State of California , : Department of Corrections

SIERRA CONSERVATION CENTER

ALLEGATION OF MISCONDUCT BY A PEACE OFFICER
NOTICE OF RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

tPursuani with Penal Code Section 148.6, anyone wishing tc file an aliegation of misconducf by 2
| departmeatal peace officer must read, sign and subinit the following statemeut. ‘

T

Please read and sign acknoswiedging the following and return o the appropriate

department staff as indicated above:

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO MAKE A COMPLAINT AGAINST A DEPARTMENTAL
PEACE OFFICER FOR ANY IMPROPER PEACE OFFICER CONDUCT. CALIFORNIA
LAW REQUIRES THIS AGENCY TO HAVE A PROCEDURE TO INVESTIGATE.
COMPLAINTS. YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF THIS
PROCEDURE. THIS AGENCY MAY FIND AFTER INVESTIGATION THAT THERE IS
NOT ENOUGH EVIDENCE TO WARRANT ACTION ON YOUR COMPLAINT, EVEN IF
THAT IS THE CASE, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO MAKE THE COMPLAINT AND HAVE
IT INVESTIGATED IF YOU BELIEVE AN OFFICER BEHAVED IMPROPERLY.
COMPLAINTS MUST BE RETAINED BY THIS AGENCY FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS.

IT IS AGAINST THE LAW TO MAKE A COMPLAINT THAT YOU KNOW TO BE FALSE,
IF YOU MAKE A COMPLAINT AGAINST AN OFFICER KNOWING THAT IT IS FALSE,
YOU CAN BE PROSECUTED ON A MISDEMEANOR CHARGE IN A CRIMINAL COURT.
IN ADDITION, PER CCR TITLE 15, SECTION 3391 (d), INMATES MAY BE ISSUED A
SERIOUS DISCIPLINARY RULE VIOLATION.

, ‘// {f . ;,i' 7 2. . ) e
Mgl dyrer R oy
Complainant’s Signature & Date '
l_{:.":i;.ei\’illg Staff’s Signature 7' Date o

SCC/Appeals
Revision 4/6/01
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A

State of California ATTACHMENT E-3

Memorandum

Date July 27, 2009

To  :  MAYFIELD
T-3871¢

55-16U

Subject: STAFF COMPLAINT RESPONSE - APPEAL # SCC-X-08-00548

APPEAL ISSUE: Inmate (I/M) MAYFIELD alleges that Correcticnal Officer (C/O) Mix used unnecessary force
on him by slamminy hirin against ihe gate post near the Mariposa Unit Office during ain escort té see the Unit
Sergeant. After slamming I/'M MAYFIELD against the post, C/O Mix then attempted to take him to the ground
by pulling I/'M MAYFIELD'S arms up by the handcuffs, but couldn’t get him down. C/O Mason responded and
struck I/M MAYFIELD on the left knee and he went to the ground.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUE: A review of the alizgations of staff misconduct presented*in the writteri
complaint has been completed. Based upon this review your appeal ‘has been handled as follows:

PROCESSED AS A STAFF COMPLAINT APPEAL INQUIRY
[] REFERRED TO THE OFFICE OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS (QIA).

SUMMARY FOR APPEAL INQUIRY: You were interviewed on June 24, 2009, by Correctional Lieutenant
J. Cunningham, and you stated that C/O Mix used unnecessary force on you. by pushing you against the gate
post near the Mariposa Unit office during an escort to see the Unit Sergeant. After pushing you against the
post, C/C Mix then attempted fo take you to the ground by pulling your arms up by the handcuffs, but could
not get you down. C/O Mason responded and struck you on the left knee and you went to the ground. You
said you were then taken to the medical clinic where you were treated and a Pre -Segregation exam was
conducted. You were then re-housed in Administrative Segregation.

CHOCSE ONE:

X} A Confidential Inquiry has been conducted. The following witnesses questioned I/M MAYFIELD,
C/O M. Mix, and C/O E. Mascn. The following information was reviewed as a result of your allegations of staff
misconduct: Video taped interview by Correctional Sergeant J. Darby, Staff reports and-CDC 7219, Medical
Rzport of, In;ury , H

[] This matter has been referred w0 the Office of Internal Affairs for follow-Up and a possible investigation. f
investigated, upcn comptetion of that investigation vou will be notified as to whether the allegations were
SUSTAINED, NOT SUSTAINED, UNFOUNL4ZD, EXONERATED or that NO FINDING was possible. | tha
event that the matter is not investigaied, but refurned by OIA to the institution crjregion to concuc: a
Confidential Inguiry, you wil be notified unen the completion of that inquiry as to whether it was determined
that staff viclated, or did nnt violzaie pclicy. .

" FINDINGS FOR AN APPEAL INQUIKY:
-Your appeal is PARTIALLY GRANTED at the {_| First levei {Second level:

X An inquiry into your allegat|or. has been c:onducted
[ 1 An investigation is being conducted by the Offlce of Internal Affairs
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STAFF COMPLAINT RESPONSE - APPEAL # SCC-X-09-00548 CONT.

ALL STAFF PERSONNEL MATTERS ARE CONFIDENTIAL IN NATURE. As such, the details of any inquiry
will not be shared with staff, members of the public, or inmates. Although you have the right 1o submit a staff
complaint, a request for administrative action regarding staff or the placement of documentation in a staff
member's personnel file is heyond the scope of the staff complaint process. However, you have the right to be
notified if after a review of your allegations, it is determined that staff violated CDCR policy. In this case:

(] The inguiry is not yet complete
D) The inquiry is complete. Staff did not violate CDCR policy.

Allegations of staff misconduct do not limit or restrict the availability of further relief via the inmate appeals
process. If you wish io appeal the decision, you must submit your staff complaint appeal through all levels of
appeal review up to, and including, the Director's Level of Review. Once a decision has been rendered at the
Director’s ievel of Review, your administrative remedies will be considered exhausted.

Please print and sign below:

B -
F'X. TAAVEZ DATE: 74

Chief Deputy Warden

.
%Y
\(\

,..,_
r
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NENIE :‘n UALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND RETIABILITATICN
INMATE APPENLS BRANCT
PoCL BON 942883
SACHAMENTCOL CA 94283-0001

DIRECTOR’S LEVEL APPEAL DECISION

DEL 2 2 7108
Dwavine Mavlield. T38719
Sierra Conservation Center
5130 O'Bvrnes Ferry Road ' ’
Jamesiown, CA 95327

AR Case No.: 0905223 Local Log No.: SCC-09-00348

This matter was reviewed on behalf of the Directortof the California Department oft Correcticnsaand
Rehabilitanon {CDCR) by Appeals Examiner R. Pimentel, Facility Capiain. All submitied documentation
and supporting argumenis of the parties have been considered.

I APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT: it is the appellant's position that Correctional Officer {CO) Mix: used
unnecessary and excessive larce upon his (appellant's) person. The appellant conlends that subsequent 1o CO
Mix placing him in handeufls he began to forcelully escort him o the office. Duving the search the .ofMicer
needlessiv removed the appellant's shoes and socks. The appellant asserts thae CO Mix then pushed him into
the chain link fence post and stated “be careful where vou are walking.” The appellani coniends that the
officer's aciions constitute staff misconduct. The appeilant requests that the officer's actions be investigated
and thai he be compensaied.

o SECOND LEVEL'S DECISION: The Second Level of Review {SLR) affirms that appropriate supervisory
staff have been assigned to conductl an inguiry into this matter. Correctional Lieutenant J. Cunningham
reviewed the submiticd material and interviewed the involved partics.  In order 1o determine the facts. the
inquiry arising from this appeal included an interview ol the appellant: interview of department emplovees:
and review of current policies. laws. and procedures. Additional rescarch may have included interviews of
other inmate's or review of the appellant’s central lle. The SLR noted that all staff personnel matters are
confidential in nature and the appellant will only be notified whether the action's ol the staff was, or was not,
in compliance with policy. The SLR found that the staff were in compliance with policy. The SLR partially
granled the appeal in that an inquiry into the appetlant's allegations was conducted.

HT DHRECTOR'S LEVEL DECISION: Appeal is denied.

A, FINDINGS: Upon review of the documentation submitied. it is determined that the appellant’s
allesatiens have been reviewed and evaluated by admimistrative stall and an inquiry has been completed
at the SLR. In the cvent that staff misconducl was substantiated. the nstitution would take ihe
appropriate course of action, All stafl personnel matters are confidential in natere and nol privy to the
inquiries of other staff. the general public or the inmate population. and would nol be reieased to the
appellant.  In this case. the institution has reported to the appellant that an inquiry was conducted and
concluded that stafT did not violaie policy. Although the appellant has the right 1o submil an appeal as a
stafT complaint. (he request {or adminisirative action regarding stafl. or the placement of documentation
in o staff member’s personnel file. or that the staft members be reprimanded is bevond the scope of the
appeals process. Therefore no relief is provided at the Director’s Level of Review,

B. BASIS FOR THE DECISION:
California Penal Code Section: 832.5. §32.7 _
California Code of Regulations. Tide 13, Section: 3000. 3001, 3005, 3268, 3270. 53380. 3391

C. OrpER: No changes or modifications are required by the [nstitution,
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DWAYNE MAYFIELD. T38719
CASE NO. 0903223
PAGE 2

This decision exhausts the administrative remedy available to the appellant within CDCR,

7

R. PIMENTEL. Appeals Examiner N, GRANNIS, Cirel
Inmate Appeals Branch : Inmate Appeals Branch

e Warden. SCC
Appeals Coordinalor. SCC
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, S : State of California
Government Clalms Form = Sovemment Claims Program

California Vuctnrn Compensatron and Government CIaims Board

P.O. Box 3035 L , FESUES ~QCT 2 2 2009
Sacramento, CA 95812—3035 RECEIVED

------

1-800-955-0045 o www. governmentclaims ca. gov AR For Office Uge 0“'5’

Claim No.:/&<$ . é_?og

Is your claim complete?

[ 1] New! Include a check or money order for $25 payable to the State of California.

[ ]| Complete all sections relating 1o this claim and sign the form. Please print or type all information.

[ | Attach receipts, bills, estimates or other documents that back up your claim.

include two copies of this form and all the atlached documents with the original.

Claimant information

r J Mayfield, Dwayne #T-38719 e Tet: [ | | |
t zct name Firc! Name AAS 6 Emaii: :
LOJ 5150 0'Byrnes Ferry Road | Jamestown | CA J 95327
- Mailing Address City State Zip

@ |Besttime and way to reach you: Correspondence anytime.

@ |istheclaimantunder 182 [ JYes No |  YES, give date of birth: D 1 ]

oo YYYy

Attorney or Representative Informaf:on

I—éIN/A (s JEC I [ ]

Last name _ First Name Mi o Email:  y/a
D |nna | | w/a EETSE
Mailing Address City : State Zip

IQ_’ Relationship to claimant. ge1f }
Claim Information

Is your claim for a slale-daled warrant {uncashed check) or unredeemed bond? D Yes No

State agency that issued the warrant: _ If NO, continue to Step @

Dollar amount of warrant: | Date of issue: C 1 - C__)

Proceed lo Step @ MM oo vy
@ Date of Incident:  May 3, 2009 ' |

Was the incident more than six months ago? Yes No

If YES, did you attach a separate sheet with an explanation for the late filing? Yes No

@ ‘Slate agencies or employees against whom this claim is filed:
Correctional Officer M. Mix

@ Dollar amount of claim:"$250, 000

if the amount is more than $10,000, indicate the type Limited civil case ($25,000 or less)
of civil case: Non-limited civil case (over $25,000)
Explain how you calculated the amouni:  Estimation

L Estimation
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o @

Location of the incident:

Sierra Conservation Center—State Prison

Describe the specific damage or injury:

Injuries to shoulder, back, wrist, and throughout body.from being hit, kicked,
and beaten with batons.

e

Explain the circumstances that led o the damage or injury:

See Attachment A.

19}

Explain why you believe the state ts responsibie for the damage or injury:

Correctional Officer M. Mix and other officers were acting under the color of
state law and are employed by the California Department of Corrections and Rehah

D

Does the claim involve a state vehicle? [ Yes No

If YES, provide the vehicle license number, if known: N/A

Auto Insurance Information

(D

N/A S _ . j

Name of Insurance Carner

[ N/A [ W/ T W/A] N/A !
Mailing Address City ) State © Zip
Policy Number:  N/A ' | Tel: | I I
Are you the registered owner of the vehicle?  N/A T JYes: [ INo
If NO, state name of owner: A - '
Has g claim been filed with your insurance carrier, or will it be filed? L JYes No
Have you received any payment for this damage or injury? [ JYes - _INo

If yes, what amount did you receive?

Armount of deductible, if any:

Claimant’s Drivers License Number: | Vehicle License Number:

Make of Vehicle: | Model: | Year:
Vehicle ID Number: -

Notice and Signature

(22

! declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all the information | have
provided is true and correct to the best of my information and belief. | further undersiand that if | have'
provided information that is false, intentionally’ incomblate, or misteading | may be charged.with a fetony
punjshable by up to four years in state priscn andfor a fine of up to $10,000 (Penal Code section 72).

October -8, 2006

=

Signature 81 Clairmant or Represgffiflive Dafe

®

Mail the original and two copies of this form and all attachments with the $25 filing fee or the “Filing Fee
Waiver Request” to: Government Claims Program, P.Q. Box 3035, Sacramento, CA, 95812-3035. Forms can

also be delivered to the Victim Compensation and Govemment Claims Board, 630 K Street, Sacramento.

For State Agency Use Only

Name of State Agency : Fund or Budgel Act Appropriation No.
Name of Agency Budget Officer or Representative Title
Signature ‘ - Date

VCGCB-GC-002 (Rev. 8/04)
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ATTACHMENT A

On May 3, 2009, I was in my bed area with several other inmates, and some-—
one allegedly spit out of the window. Correctional Officer M. Mix came to the
window, and told me to come to the door, and I complied. When I stepped outside,
Mix asked me why did I spit out of the window, and I told him that I did not
spit out of the window. Mix asked me if I wanted any problems, and I said no.
He then said go clean up the spit, and I refused to clean up somecne else's
spit.

Subsequently, Mix placed me in handcuffs, took off my shoes and socks,
and made me walk barefooted to the office. While I was handcuffed, Mix slammed
me into the gate bruising my shoulder, and he attempted to slam me to the ground
Since Mix could not slam me, he started yelling "stop resisting” and other
officers ran out of the office, slammed me on the ground, and beat me with
their batons. I was handcuffed during the entire beating. Afterwards, I was
taken to medical and had my injuries documented, and 1 was placed in administra-
tive segregation without receiving medical treatment for my injuries. My
consisted of a swollen and bruised wrist, knee, and shoulder, and my back was
hurting really bad.

At the outset of the incident, there was no need for the use of force
or restraint, I complied with all lawful orders: I did not resist being hand-
cuffed nor did I resist when Mix forcefully removed my shoes and socks and
made me walk barefooted to the office.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governer

GOVERNMENT CLAIMS PROGRAM

400 R Street, 5" Floer + Sacramente, California 95811

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 3035 + Sacramento, California 95812

Tal Free Telephone Number 1-800-8955-0045 ¢ Fax Number: (316} 491.6443

Internet: waviy ve vcb.l:n.gov

Dwayne Mayfield T38719

5150 O Byrnes Ferry Road

Jamestown, CA 95327
January 28, 2010

RE: Claim G586308 for Dwayne Mayfield, T38719

The Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board rejected
January 21, 2010.

SECRETARY

State and Consumer Services Agency
Chairperscn

JOHN CHIANG

State Controller

Board Member

MICHAEL A. RAMOS

San Bernardina County District Attorney
Board Member

"JULIE NAUMAN

Executive Officer

your claim at its hearing on

If you have questions about this matter, please mention letter reference 123 and claim number G586308 when

you call or write your claim tech

Sincerely,

V};/ fament Claims Program
ictim Compensation and Government Claims Board

cc: Corrections and Rehabilitation

Warning

ician or analyst at (800} 955-0045.

Subject to certain exceptions, you have only six months from the date this notice was personally delivered or
deposited in the mail to file a court action on this claim. See Government Code Section 945.6. You may seek
the advice of an attorney-of your choice in connection with this matter. If.you desire to consult an attorney, you

shouid do so immediately.

* k hk ok ok ok ok k%

It is not necessary or proper to include the Victims Compensation and Government Claims Board (Board) in

your court action unless the Beoard was identified as a defendant in

your original ¢claim. Please consult

Government Code section 955.4 regarding proper service of the summons.

Ltr 123 Claim Rejection

~
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STATE OF CALIFONEASE 1 10-Cv- -0109%- ®WW GBC Document 1 Flled O&/ée@ﬁiﬁtwﬂageaﬁépm&bmo REHABILITATION

INMATE/PAROLEE HEALTH CARE P ME e sont .~ PRIBON HEALTH CARE SERVICES
APPEAL FORM P P Lo e ' ) i
CDCR B02-HC (6/08) { 5 S g : , ©77 ‘sige
- - . \:‘___ qualloh Inslltunoanarole Region: Log #: Calegory R
CEL T LS 7 2004 - \Cb‘cc’l R
2. 2

Ynu may appeal any policy, action or decision which has a signiflicant adverse affect upon you. This lorm shall be used when the policy, action or decision
peing appealed involves health care services {medical, dental, or menial health services). You musi first informally seek relief through discussion with the
appropriate stalf member or by utilizing the health care service processes at your institution. If you are not then satisfied, you may send your appeal with all the
supporting documents and nol mare than one additional page of commenis {o the Mealth Care Appeals Coordinator within 15 days of the action taken. No
reprisais will be taken for using the appeals procedure responsibility.

NAME - LE‘UMBER . ASS'(I:;NMENT . UNIT/ROOM NUMBER
I 1 i —

A. Describe Problem

O_”/u 5-%04 T WS heayoht ﬁwﬁ//m/ ﬁ/\/o/ l’a«/ﬂ ‘7;2JCf </»w

—Dl/.u)/ fﬂrﬂ" ‘

if you need more space, attach one additional sheet.

B. Actlon Requested:

T v it A (o st ‘Hﬂf =2
the wealeodon,

tnmate/Parolee Signalure:.%/k// Dale Submitted: Eﬂ/é'ﬁ?
%

Z. INFORMAL LEVE?‘Date Recelved ]
Stat Response; -'5}
Dee yOED TR SG S B0
‘ L
. - : T — fn)
Staft Signature: /j /- AJ-/ S, &5 - - .- 1 - - DateRetuned 1o inmate: < 97/ a7
= ; : —_

D. FORMAL LEVEL

If you are dissatisfied, explain below, attach supporting documents (Health Care Service Request Form, CDC 7362, Comprehensive Accommndation
Chrono, CDC 7410, Trust Account Statement, etc.) and submil for processing to the Health Care Appeats Coordinator at your location within 15 days of
receipt of response.

sy by -‘).kﬁw’sz/( r/l/\ K./_Ju, ~T /’)U‘DL a1 ffi—k\n /VTJ .f~..r' *"v o ANA L,u/l’u—»_./v;ml -;'/l'}f'
Ao N! J\lc.l"lﬁi vafe L s i pains, T aoufela! L oiualfe, T dalAd e @y T We s
o mzs A chibog, did Aty e smits {—mm st iics Midliolinw, Aot vz

[imyd ﬁ’i;"cﬂ;ilf\l";‘ (aLAS Uﬁ?&- ')szdb‘! zf Al 1t l\_(» aial foJb; w ke \wu(u PNy "lJ"l‘H’E:’Al‘S#

o

Slgnature: %//mca; / Cale Submitted: & ‘—3"& ?

CDCR Appeal Number
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA . DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION
INMATE/PAROLEE HEALTH CARE PRISON HEALTH CARE SERVICES
APPEAL FORM

CDCR 602-HC (6/08) Side 2

FIRST LEVEL: [ Granted @(P. Granted [J Denied [J Other

B

Ls
—mr
¢
F
ooF
e
3
LY
)
i3
A
i A

Rl Due Date:

E. REVIEWER'S ACTION (Complele within 15 working days): Date assigned:

Interviewed by:

SEEATTACHER S

£
n - = : R
Staf! Signature: _ A Te: A €/ . Date: JU G A
Division Head Apprf@l{ ¢§Z ‘ : n ,....&; 1 A
Stafl Signature. _{_~F¢% Title: GOF"(‘ Date Rr :red to Inmate: - fn & % dan

F. W dissatisfied, explain reasons for requesting a Second-Level Review, and submit for processing to the Health Care Appeals coordinator at your location
within 15 days of receipt of response: .

L oAl }’))f f{j\m’ —LD /m;f»(fml bl A wln—» 9{“14Aﬂ Jﬂfrmuw I raulolv't it i M;o/(

Duye 4« /0 whelical 4—U4+M4/\1+ I r’cauuﬁ e by QO/v11/JC/MJ-4/‘f1/

Signalure: _A/Aﬂa e 7741,' Z«r’/:’l/ Date Submitted: ‘7" 2E-OY
-
SECOND LEVEL: [} Granted }7_51\9 Granted  [JDenied  [JOther
TF? 3‘ L grbe h ";":‘ i':
G. REVIEWER'S ACTION (Complete within 10 working days): Dale assigned: LRI Due Date: R S et

[jSee Allached Letter

Signature: 6/7/ Date Submitted: .
Health Care Services ) ALJ bz {) U
Hiring Authority Signature: % i Title: C/\q\O Date Returned to inmate:

H. If dissalisfied, add data orlésons for requesting a Director’s Level Review, and submit by mail 1o the third level within 15 days of receipt of response.

I-M_J_bzﬁb_l\ﬁ_a_éﬂﬂh A% i SEcAian A_]l +F: B SRR T
T have das sAami aamp_lﬁjuﬁ_ék_;_u_ .

Signalure: ;’%%M/ . Date Sl-meitted: 67’ C'f"& 67

For the Di-ector's Review of He are issues, submit all documents to: Office of Third Level Appeals - H=alth Care @\?LETED eV
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Vi f"\ el ORI TIIONS AR 10 AR
WMEDICAL LEPQRT QF INJURY .
OR UNUSUAL OCCURRENCE
WA O ESTITOTION LACILITS AT IEASON FOR REFOICT o) T FEIITIIRY JLATE T
- ’ i )
R USis OF FORCE UIRUALAY, DO EHCE o (, Abmigion T .

e A | weyd el T T gL i
TS SECTION POR | NAME SRS . - ';”m"lu(, T VR TR s
INMATE ONLY ;.' e N Y AN

\ H . - i e 0 g OV T AT IA T
THIS SECTION FOR ; Mkt girsi Y i Al ll.f‘.Hl.u., PRI T
SUARTONLY i | ? !
. [t Lot AL AILDLE i U ATION -
THIS SECTION FOR l " ’ ' 1
VIETTGR ONLY L . ! 7 -
[l ADDRESS Iy I RETIOTT T T

TP A OF GCTURIENCE

i h.-\l\F' 'Jl \“‘

P UATEATWE OF Q0L

LITTEN

- .' | | FavBHELA TR

WS OF THE ([]LU]MS" WNCES OF THE INSURY DR UMUEE AL 0T "LH IU'Nf

8
T T e N
- LA L S o/ [N LT i""..f i

N

Active Biesding
Broken Bone
Bruise/Discolored. Arsa
“Bum

Disiocation

Dried Blood

Fresh Tattoo
Cul/Laceration/Slash
2.C. Spray Arez
“Puin

Drotrusion

bypcure
Rediiensd Area
Skin Flap
Q\ynlin\ Area
C ther

D0 SPRAN EX PRI '*’LS/L_O

2
ONTAMINATEDY YIS !("’( [

o — \J‘

: '()I}ldl'ﬁ‘ilhlllﬂil
mqmmlmn\ ”]\’Lﬂ}

'\"-.25 / I‘i@g - f

T

Helusal decontamination? YES/ NQ,

e —————— e a—— ey T

.(‘ 15 min. cheels j__ ’ | 4‘

StafT issued expose packely YES ! NQ

T NOTIFIED/TiME PHYSICIAN NOTIFIED/TIME
, C":—) 3 |
THAE/OCISPOSITION .
REPORT COMPLETED BY/TITLE  (PRINT AND SIGH) BADGE # ’]LDOS
Pl e
R L,"/"‘: \Z/" “": !’fﬂ,}’}?ﬂ-"/ L
frrivencal denet s 1o iy mL.’...fﬁ.. HPIORIRNY e e onmerpency core reeaed fited i (7TRY :
TNV TR0 D e 1T HIRY MSTRIBUTION,  ORIGINAL - Custooy CARARY - Inmate/Employer PINK - HL.lllh nd Salely £ RYW Coordinate

wonenapl rrlnyed o
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Memorandum
Date: July 11, 2009 )
Rl
o 2\0
To MAYFIELD, D. SN
T-38719 6\ )
MAF 76 06 L P
' v om 8O
e B
From:; Sierra Conservation Center, Jamestown, CA 95327

Subject:

SCC APPEAL LOG # SCC-22-09-1006¢
FIRST LEVEL RESPONSE

APPEAL DECISION: Appeal Partially Granted.

APPEAL ISSUE: Ycur CDCR #02-HC indicates on May 3, 2009, you were orought io the
Medical Clinic in & wheelchair and a CDC 7219 Medical Report of Injury or Unusua! Occurrence
was completed. You indicate you had a swollen right wrist, bruised and scraped left shoulder,
and bruised and swollen left knee. You further indicated your injuries were recorded, but you
were not treated and you never got a copv of the CDC 7219.

You are requesting a copy of the CDC 7219. You are also requesiing to be compensated for
neglect.

APPEAL RESPONSE: Mr. Mayfield, you were interviewed by P. Bolles, Health Care Appeals
Coordinator (HCAC), on July 7, 2009, This appeal response is based on the interview, review of
your health record, and review of CCR Title 15 and DOM.

Rules governing this issue are:

California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 15, Secnon 3350. Provision of Med:ca/ Care and
Definitions.

~ CCR 3350.1. Medical and Dental Treatment/Service Exclusions.

CCR 3354. Health Care Responsibilities and Limitations.
Department Operations Manual, Section 52080.20 Disciplinary Detention.  ':

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Division of Correctional Health Care
Services, Inmate Medical Services Program Policies and Procedures, January 2006 Revisions,
Volume 4, Chapter 4, Access to Primary Care.

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Division of Correctional Health Cara
Services, Inmate Medical Services Program Policies and Procedures, January 2006 Revisions,
Volume 4, Chapter 16, Medical Report of Injury or Unusual Occurrence, COCR Form 7219,

A review of your Unit Health Record indicates the following:

On May 4, 2008, you submitted a CDC 7362 i{ealth Care Services Request Form regarding your
bruised knee, swallen wrist, and back pain.
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SCC-20-09-10569
Page 2

On May 12, 2009, B. Geissler, Registered Nurse (RN), evaluated you regarding your CDC 7362
dated May 4, 2009. RN Geissler indicated you reported you had pain in your left knee and mid-
back and a swollen right wrist that began on May 3, 2009. RN Geissler also indicated you
reported the swelling in your right wrist had resolved. You stated the pain in your back and left
knee was level 3 on a scale of 1-10, with 0 being no pain. You complained of tenderness in your
left knee. RN Geissler noted your gait {manner of walking) was steady. RN Geissler advised
you to apply ice to the painful areas, to take over-the-counter ibuprofen 200 mitligrams one o
two tablets every four to six hours as needed for pain while your symptoms persisted, and to
perform aclivities as tolerated. RN Geissler also advised you to resubmit a CDC 7362 if your
symptoms persisted. RN Geissler noted you were concerned about locating the CDC 7219 for
your paperwork,

On July 7, 2009, P. Bolles, HCAC, interviewed you regarding yvour appea! issues. Ms. Bolles
advised you that the Institition Appeals Office had responded te vour appeal at the informal lavel
and had provided you with a copy of the CDC 7219. Ms. Bolles explained the CDC 7219 is used
to document an inmate-patient injury or unusual occurrence for custody reasons and was not
filed in your Unit Health Record. Ms. Bolles advised you that your request for compensation was
beyond the scope of the appeals process and was denied. When you asked what you should do
now, Ms. Bolles advised you if you were dissatisfied with the First Level Response, you may
submit your appeal to the Second Level. If you submitted your appeal to the Second Level and
you were dissatisfied with the Second Level Response, Ms. Bolles explained that you may
submit the appeal to the Office of Third Level Appeals-Health Care at the address on the back of
your CDCR 602-HC.

Your request for a copy of the CDC 7219 is granted. On May 21, 2009, the IAO provided you
with a copy of your CDC 7219 dated May 3, 2009. '

Your request to be compensated for neglect is denied as the health care appeals process is not
the appropriate method to request compensation for neglect.

Mr. Mayfield, based on the aforementioned information, your appeal is partially granted.

the instructions on your appeal form.

- v "‘.l
S Lt Gl fl- 43
i " ; "ég& S
P. BOLLES, AGPA" ' C. ALLEN, MD - &\
Health Care Appeals Coordinator Chief Physician and Surgeon
| HG Y
cC: Central File

Health Care Appeals File
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Staie of California , Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Memorandum
Date: August 17, 2009
To: MAYFIELD, D.
T-38719
MAE 55 16 U _ ;?_,‘*r" ’—‘r:,:
F oy &
by ,\Q; .
From: Sierra Conservation Center, Jamestown, CA 95327 @ hd
<
1688
Subject: SCGC APPEAL LOG # 5CC-20-09-10569

SECOND LEVEL RESPONSE

APPEAL DECISION: Appeal Partially Granted.

APPEAL ISSUE: Your CDCR 602-HC indicates on May 3, 2009, you were brought to ihe
Medical Clinic in a wheelchair and a CDC 7218 Medical Report of Injury or Unusual Occurrence
was completed. You indicate you had a swollen right wrist, bruised and scraped left shouider,
and bruised and swollen left knee. You further indicate your injuries were recorded, but you -
were not treated and you never got a copy of the CDC 72189,

You are requesting a copy of the CDC 7219. You are also requesting to be compensated for
neglect.

APPEAL RESPONSE: Mr. Mayfield, you were interviewed by P. Bolles, Health Care Appeals
Coordinator (HCAC), on July 7, 2008 for the First Formal Level. This appeal response is based
on the interview, review of the First Formal Level response, review of your health record, and
review of CCR Title 15 and DOM. You were interviewed at the First Level of Review and
examination of the documents presented indicates that the issues da not need ciarification.

A review of this matter, including examination of submitted documentation and interviews with
staff, was conducted in preparation for & Second Level response.

Rules governing this issue are:

. California Code of Reguiations (CCR), Title 15, Section 3350. Provision of Medical Care and
Definitions.
CCR 3350.1. Medical and Dental Treatment/Service Exclusions.
CCR 3354. Health Care Responsibilities and Limitations.

Department Operations Manual, Section 52080.20 Disciplinary Detention,

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Division of Correctional Health Care
Services, Inmate Medical Services Program Policies and Procedures, January 2006 Revisions,
Volume 4, Chapter 4, Access to Primary Care.

California Department of Corrections and Réhabilitéﬁon, Division of Correctional Health Care
Services, Inmate Medical Services Program Policies and Procedures, January 200§ Revisions,
Volume 4, Chapter 16, Medical Report of Injury or Unusual Occurrence, COCR Form 72189.
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A review of your Unit Health Record indicates the following:

On May 4, 2009, you submitted a CDC 7362 Health Care Services Request Form regarding your
bruised knee, swollen wrist, and back pain.

On May 12, 2009, B. Geissier, Registered Nurse (RN), evaluated you regarding your CDC 7362
dated May 4, 2009. RN Geissler indicated you reporied you had pain in your left knee and mid-
back and a swollen right wrist that began on May 3, 2002. RN Geissler also indicated you
reported the sweliing in your right wrist had resotved. You stated the pain in your back and left
knee was level 3 on a scale of 1-10, with 0 being no pain. You complained of tenderness in your
left knee. RN Geissler noted your gait {manner of walking) was steady. RN Geissler advised
you to apply ice to the painful areas, 1o take over-the-counter ibuprofen 200 milligrams one to
two tablets every four 10 si¥ hours as needed for pain while your symptoms persisted, and to
perform activities as toierated. RN Geissier aiso advised you to resubmit a CDC-7362 if your
symptoms persisted. RN Geissler noted you were concerned about locating the CDC 7219 for
your paperwork.

On July 7, 2009, P. Bolles, HCAC, interviewed you regarding your appeal issues. Ms. Bolles
advised you that the Institution Appeals Office had responded to your appeal at the informal level
and had provided you with a copy of the CDC 7219. Ms. Bolles explained the CDC 7219 is used
to document an inmate-patient injury or unusual occurrence for custody reasons and was not
filed in your Unit Health Record. Ms. Balles advised you that your request for compensation was
beyond the scope of the appeals process and was denied. When you asked what you should do
now, Ms. Bolies advised you if you were dissatisfied with the First Level Response, you may
submit your appeal to the Second Level. If you submitted your appeal to the Second Level and
you were dissatisfied with the Second Level Response, Ms. Bolles explained that you may
submit the appeal to the Office of Third Level Appeals-Health Care at the address on the back of
your CDCR 602-HC.

On August 17, 2009, Dr. St. Clair, Chief Medical Officer, reviewed your appea! issues and your
Unit Health Record. Dr. St. Clair noted you had seen an RN on May 12, 2009 in response to
your complaints of knee, wrist, and back pain on May 4, 2009. Dr. St. Clair also noted the RN
had provided you with appropriate treatment and did not deem referral to a physician to be
medically necessary. Dr. St. Clair noted you had noi requested further treatment since you
submitted your CDC 7362 on May 4, 2009. Dr. St. Clair concurred with the opinion of the HCAC
that your request for compensation was beyond the scope of the appeals process.

Your request for a copy of the CDC 7219 is granted. On May 21, 2009, the 1AO prowded you
W|th a copy of your CDC 7219 dated May 3, 2009.

Your request to be compensated for neglect is denied as the health care appeals process is not
the appropriate method to request compensation for neglect.

Mr. Mayfield, a determination has been made at the Second Level of Review that your appeal is
partially granted. Thank you for your interest and participation in your heatth care.

If you are dissatisfied with this decision, you may appeal to the Director's Level by followmg the
instructions on your appeal form.
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It is noted that you are not on the TABE 4.0 or Learning Disability list.

JACK'ST. CLAIR, MD
Chief Medical Officer
Sierra Conservation Center

cc: Central File
Health Care Appeals File
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Dwayne Mayficld, CDC #138719
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Caltforma Prison Health Care Services

Office of Third Level Appeals — Health Care
PO Bos 4038 '
Saciamento, CA 95812-4058

: OTLA-51-09-18141

Institution Log No.:

nCC 20-09-1056% R

This appeal was reviewed on behalf of the Director. Califomsia Department of Corrections and
Kehabilitationn (CDCR), by licensed elinical stall under the supervisiorn of the Health Program
Manager [1I. Ali submitted information has been considered.

I1.

1.

DIRECTOR’S LEVEL DECISION: Appeal ts Denied.

[SSUE:

Your CDC 602 indicated that on May 3, 2009, you were brought to the Medical Clinic in a
whezlchair and a CDC 7219 Medical Report of Injury or Unusual Occurrenee was completed.
You indicated you had a swollen right wrist, bruised and scraped lefi shoulder, and bruised and
swollen left knce. You further indicated your injurics were recorded, but you were not treated

and you never received a copy of the CI:C 7219,

You requesied a copy of the CDC 7219 and Lo be compensated for “neglection.”

PRYOR APPEAL HISTORY:

A. Informal Level: The informal level, submitied on May 16, 2009, staled your issues and

raquests as holed above.

*

‘the informal appeal response stated the appeal was granted und a copy »f your CDC 7219

dated May 3, 2009, was provided,

N
A

B. First Level: At the first level, submitted on June 3, 2009, you stated that vour request was
grantesi but you had not received compensation for “neglection.” “You were in pain, cold not
walk; and necded to see a doctor. You were not prescribed pain medicine, ice for swelling, or

2 bandage.

P.O. Box 4038 ® Sacramento, CA 95812-4038
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The First Level Response (FLR) staled vour appeal was pdllm”y granted and indicated:

On May 4, 2009, vou submitted a CDC 7362, Health Care Services Request Form,
regarding vour bruised knee, swollen wrist, and back pain.

On May 12, 2009, B. Geissler, Registered Nurse (RN), evaluated you regarding your
CDC 7362, dated Mayv 4, 2009, You reported vou had pain in your left knee and
mid-back and a swollen nght wrist that began May 3, 2609. You reporied the
swelling in your right wrist had resefved. You stared the pair in your back and left
kice was jevel 3 on a scile of 1-10 You complained of tenderness in vour left knee.
Your gait/stance was steady. RN Geissier advised you to apply ice o the painful
arcas, to take over-the-counter ibuprofen 200 milligrams, one to (wo tablets every
four 10 six hours as needed for pain while vour svmptoms persisted, and to perform
activitics as tolerated.

On duly 7, 2009, P. Boiics, Heaith Care Appeals Coordinator {HCAL), interviewed
you regavding vour appeal issues.  Your request [or a copy of CDU 7219:was
granted.  Ms. Boiles explained that the CDC 7219 was used to document an
inmate-paticnt injury or iusual oceurrence for custody reasons and was net filed in
your Unit Health Record (UMR). Ms. Bolles advised you that vour reguest Tor
campensation was beyond the scone of the appeals process and was deniedie’
Ms. Bolles advised vou of the appeals process, if you were dissatisficd.

Second Level: Al the second level, submitted on July 28, 2009, you were chssatishicd with
the FLR and mdicated that you were brought to medical in a wheelchair because you could
not walk and were in pain. You asked to see a doctor and were denied. Your injurics were
recorded but no medical treatment was provided and vou requested to he compensated.

The Sccond Level Response {SLR) stated your appeal was partially granted and indicated:

On August 17, 2009, Dr. St. Clair, Chief Medical Officer, reviewed your appeal
issues and your UHR.

On May 12, 2009, vou had seen an RN in response to your knee, wrist, and back
pain complaints, The RN had provided vou with appropriate treatment dlld did not
deem referral to a phvsician to be medically necessary.

Dr. St. Clair noted yeu had not requested further treatment since you submitied vour
CDC 7362 on May 4, 2009. Dr. St. Clair concurred with the opinion of the HCAC
that your request for compensation was beyond the scope of the appeals process.

IV. BASIS FOR DIRECTOR’S LEVEL DECISION:

At the Direcior’s Level of Review (DLR), subinitted on September 4, 2009, voygindivated you
were dissatisfied and had the same complaints as stated above. Al

At the DLR, your appeal file and documents obtained from your Unit Health Record ({UHR) were
reviewed by licensed clinicat staff who determined your care related to your appeal issues was
adequalte and you had received a copy of the requested CDC 7219.

P.O. Box 4038 ® Sacramento, CA 95812-4038
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V.

Vi

%

Monetary compensation is beyond the scope of the appeals process. [ you arc dissatisfied with
this appeal responsc concerning your request for monetary compensation, you may wish (o
contact the California Victims Compensation and Government Claims Unit, P O Box 3035,
Sacramenlo, CA 94812-3035.

Afer review, there is no campelling evidence that warrants intervention at the Director’s Level of
Review as vour medical conditioh has been evaluated by licensed clbiical staff and you are
receiving treatment deemed medically necessary

RULES AND REGULATIONS: The rules governing these issues are:  Calilomia Code of
Regulations, Title 15; Inmate Medical Services Program Policies and Procedures (2006);
[Department Operations Manual,

GRDER: No changes or modifications are redquired by uic institiion.

This decision exhausts your available administrative remedy within the CIC

"\ :r" ":.:—1| ’i‘ L
AV e
1. WALKER, CHIEF
California Prison Health Care Services
Office of Third Level Appeals-Ileatth Care

ec: Warden, Sierra Conservation Center {SCC)
Health Care Manager, SCC
Health Care Appeals Coordinator, SCC
JO/TB
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